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Motion of Great Oaks Water Company to Compel Discovery from DRA

Exhibit I



Friday, July 13, 2012 4:14 PM

Subject: RE: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Date: Friday, July 13, 2012 4:09 PM

From: Shek, Selina <selina.shek@cpuc.ca.gov>

To: Timothy Guster <tguster@greatoakswater.com>

Yes, unfortunately nothing further from our end without an order to provide further
information.

Have a good weekend,
Selina

From: Timothy Guster [mailto:tguster@greatoakswater.com]
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2012 2:32 PM

To: Shek, Selina

Subject: Re: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Selina,
Thanks for your email | understand.
Will we be receiving any additional information from DRA without a motion to compel?

Tim

Timothy S. Guster

General Counsel

Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Great Oaks Water Co.

PO Box 23490

San Jose, CA 95153
(408)227-9540 Ext. 17
tguster@greatoakswater.com

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: The information contained in this e-mail and any attached
document is confidential, and may be an attorney-client communication subject to the attorney-client
or work product privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering
the message to the intended recipient, any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the
contents of this e-mail or any attached document is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in error, please destroy it and notify the sender immediately by telephone (408-227-9540) or e-mail.
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From: "Shek, Selina" <selina.shek@cpuc.ca.gov>

Date: Fri, 13 Jul 2012 13:33:12 -0700

To: Timothy Guster <tguster@greatoakswater.com>

Cc: "Charvez, Raymond A." <raymond.charvez@cpuc.ca.gov>, "Hoglund, Patrick E."
<patrick.hoglund@cpuc.ca.gov>

Subject: RE: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Hi Tim,
So to update you on the rest of the information you've requested, it looks like
unfortunately you will have to file that motion to compel for those remaining issues.

For Request #3, Appendix A from the report Ray sent you as you said definitely
doesn't spell out Dr. Woolridge's testimony he's provided during the last 5 years in the
manner you'd like. It's all by states and the dates as you said are not clear. And that is
essentially why it will be difficult for Dr. Woolridge to provide this information to you
easily & quickly.

For Request #4, thank you for the clarification that you are actually requesting Dr.
Woolridge's fee schedule for every client he has served/provided testimony to in the
last five years, not just for DRA. Again, this request is not readily available to provide
from Dr. Woolridge since this covers a fairly substantial amount of proceedings
possibly.

And did Ray follow up with you that Dr. Woolridge's fee to DRA for the 2008 Cost of
Capital proceeding for the Class A water companies was $60,450 total and divided up
into 2 phases as well? Each phase was a flat fee of $30,225 for payment.

And yes for Request #4 & #8, Dr. Woolridge has received/will receive flat fee
amounts for payment after completion of each "Phase” in his contract with DRA. After
he completes each Phase, he then requests payment from DRA.

So again Dr. Woolridge received payment for last year's set of Class A water
companies Cost of Capital proceeding after completion of our settlement |ast fall
($38,250), and he will receive $38,250 after he completes his work for DRA in this |ast
set of Class A water companies.
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Lastly for Request #7, where you would like to have the actual agreements,
unfortunately it's clearly labeled on the state contract that it's "Expert Witness Contract-
Confidential Attorney Work Product." | know your argument is that we've already
relinquished our abilities to assert various objections. And we disagree on this point.

And regarding Request #7's request for any correspondence including email
pertaining to Dr. Woolridge's services in this proceeding, Ray had thought Dr.
Woolridge had all the correspondence organized in an easy "zip drive," but
unfortunately Dr. Woolridge doesn't and in fact actually deletes emails fairly
consistently since his inbox fills up substantially every day. So we're still not asserting
attorney client privilege on this, but these emails you seem to want aren't readily
available. Ray might still have some, but it would take him some time to retrieve them
specifically because Ray is not the most ‘computer-oriented" person.

So unfortunately you will still have to file a motion to compel on these remaining
Issues you would like, but hopefully some of the clarifications we've provided have
been helpful too.

Thanks & please feel free to call if you have any questions. 415-703-2423
Selina

From: Timothy Guster [maiIto:tguster@greatoakswater.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2012 2:18 PM

To: Shek, Selina

Cc: Charvez, Raymond A.

Subject: Re: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Selina,
Thank you. We’re making progress.

The information in Appendix A is a listing of many, many proceedings in which Dr. Woolridge
has offered testimony. None of the testimony is dated; some of the proceedings have dates |
can guess (for example, | know that the work Dr. Woolridge did on the PG&E California PUC
matter number 07-05-008 was from May of 2007, but | don’t know when he offered testimony;
for Indiana matter number IURC Cause No. 43111 | can’t offer a guess as to year or date of
testimony). Presumably Dr. Woolridge can answer this fairly easily. All I’'m looking for is
information for the last five years. That will eliminate quite a bit of the matters listed on
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Exhibit A (I think).

Request No. 4 is not limited to whatever Dr. Woolridge charges or has charged DRA. I'm
looking for Dr. Woolridge’s fee schedule for the last five years or a listing of the amounts he’s
charged for services, including testimony, for the last five years. Unless DRA has been his only
client, the request extends to what he charges to others as well. I’'m certain Dr. Woolridge has
this information, so it should be no problem to provide. | will, of course, accept the
information on what Dr. Woolridge charged DRA in the last five years too, since that’s part of
the request.

For both number 4 and number 8, am | to understand that Dr. Woolridge’s fee ($38,250 for
each consolidated proceeding this year and last year) is a flat fee? Is there an agreement
between Dr. Woolridge and DRA (or the Commission) that spells out his compensation and
what he is to do to receive that compensation? If so, I'd like the agreement(s) too. That
request is part of our number 7.

I'll get back to you after | receive the information referenced in your email and let you know
where we stand.

Tim

Timothy S. Guster

General Counsel

Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Great Oaks Water Co.

PO Box 23490

San Jose, CA 95153
(408)227-9540 Ext. 17
tguster@greatoakswater.com

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: The information contained in this e-mail and any attached
document is confidential, and may be an attorney-client communication subject to the attorney-client
or work product privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering
the message to the intended recipient, any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the
contents of this e-mail or any attached document is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in error, please destroy it and notify the sender immediately by telephone (408-227-9540) or e-mail.
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From: "Shek, Selina" <selina.shek@cpuc.ca.gov>

Date: Wed, 11 Jul 2012 13:50:15 -0700

To: Timothy Guster <tguster@greatoakswater.com>

Cc: "Charvez, Raymond A." <raymond.charvez@cpuc.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Ok Tim, | just finished talking to Ray over the phone...

For Request #3: For this response, DRA was relying on the fact that Dr. Woolridge's
Appendix A that includes his resume and experiences would include all the information
you'd like, specifically the party he was testifying for, the date etc. | haven't gotten a
chance to review this Appendix A yet, but it probably doesn't state whether he provided
testimony in person or in writing I'm assuming. Dr. Woolridge normally provides written
testimony in his cases and then testifies in person if needed.

Please let us know if the detail provided in Appendix A from Dr. Woolridge's Cost of
Capital report Ray gave you is not adequate.

Request #4: So the current DRA response to this request states the structure DRA is
utilizing to pay for Dr. Woolridge's services. For last fall's set of Class A water utility
cost of capital proceeding, DRA paid Dr. Woolridge $38,250. This was the one where
we settled. And for this last set of Class A cost of capital proceeding that includes
Great Oaks, he's being paid the last half of the $76.500 contract amount= $38,250.

Ray will be emailing/calling you with the amounts paid to Dr. Woolridge for the 2008
Cost of Capital Water Class A proceeding, which was also divided into phases. He
said he could get that information for you tmrrow.

Request #7: Dr. Woolridge apparently has the correspondence including email
pertaining to the services he'll be providing to DRA in this proceeding in like an
organized "zip drive?" that he should be able to send over to you. We'll get him to
send it over to you. We will not be asserting attorney/client privilege any longer for this
request.

Response #8: Response #4 states that Dr. Woolridge is receiving $38,250 for the last
batch of Class A water companies for the Cost of Capital proceeding, which includes
Great Oaks.

Hope this helps,
Selina
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-btw, am sending over CPSD's edits to the stipulated facts Mark sent over for the Ol
soon...

From: Timothy Guster [mailto:tguster@greatoakswater.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2012 9:21 AM

To: Shek, Selina

Subject: Re: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Selina,

| don’t know what to make of DRA’s approach to our discovery in this case. The responses Ray
provided are not adequate — that is obvious. The objections raised are improper and
inapplicable. And the responses are already two weeks overdue.

Please advise today what DRA’s responses are going to be for GOWC-1.

Tim

Timothy S. Guster

General Counsel

Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Great Oaks Water Co.

PO Box 23490

San Jose, CA 95153
(408)227-9540 Ext. 17
tguster@greatoakswater.com

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: The information contained in this e-mail and any attached
document is confidential, and may be an attorney-client communication subject to the attorney-client
or work product privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering
the message to the intended recipient, any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the
contents of this e-mail or any attached document is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
In error, please destroy it and notify the sender immediately by telephone (408-227-9540) or e-mail.
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From: "Shek, Selina" <selina.shek@cpuc.ca.gov>
Date: Tue, 10 Jul 2012 18:00:08 -0700

To: Timothy Guster <tguster@greatoakswater.com>
Subject: RE: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Thanks Tim, no Ray did not let me know he was sending you the responses vyet...| did
not get a final run through before he sent it...hence typos included still.

| will talk to Ray tmrrow and see if we need to "revise/amend" any of our responses
he's provided with this letter.

Sorry for the confusion,
Selina

From: Timothy Guster [mailto:tguster@greatoakswater.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2012 5:53 PM

To: Shek, Selina

Subject: FW: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Selina,

Here’s what Ray sent at 5:07 this afternoon.

Tim

Timothy S. Guster

General Counsel

Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Great Oaks Water Co.

PO Box 23490

San Jose, CA 95153
(408)227-9540 Ext. 17
tguster@greatoakswater.com

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: The information contained in this e-mail and any attached
document is confidential, and may be an attorney-client communication subject to the attorney-client
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or work product privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering
the message to the intended recipient, any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the
contents of this e-mail or any attached document is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in error, please destroy it and notify the sender immediately by telephone (408-227-9540) or e-mail.

------ Forwarded Message

From: "Charvez, Raymond A." <raymond.charvez@cpuc.ca.gov>
Date: Wed, 11 Jul 2012 00:07:40 +0000

To: Timothy Guster <tguster@greatoakswater.com>

Subject: Data Request #1 Great Oaks

Timothy................ This is the response to GOWC-1........ Ray Charvez....... My cell
#707-332-1801.....
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